
G:\FinanceDirector\FASC Materials\Agendas\2023\02 01 2023\02 01 2023 FASC Agenda ONLY Revised.docxPage 1 of 2 

TOWN OF BRIGHTON TOWN BOARD 
FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES COMMITTEE 

MEETING AGENDA 

Meeting Date: Wednesday, February 1, 2023 (8:30 a.m.) 
Location: Auditorium, Brighton Town Hall 

 
 
 

1. Approval of Minutes – Receive and file minutes of the January 18, 2023 
meeting.           
             

2. Purchase two (2) scene lights with carrying bags and amend budget (Police 
Dept.) – Request from Police Chief David Catholdi for Town Board action to 
amend the budget as follows:        
 Increase:  A.POLCE.3125.2.17 Law Enforcement Equip. $4,100 
to be supported by Forfeited Property account A.889.JSTCE funds.  Funds will 
be used to purchase two (2) scene lights with carrying bags from FoxFury 
Lighting Solutions for the police department.  Use of these funds have been 
approved by the US States Attorney’s Office (see letter from Chief Catholdi). 
  

3. Declare one 2016 Mercedes Sprinter Ambulance VIN# 186300 as surplus to be 
sold at live, online or for any other purpose (Ambulance District/Finance Dept.) 
– Request from Paula Parker and the Brighton Volunteer Ambulance to declare 
one (1) 2016 Mercedes Sprinter Ambulance VIN# ending 186300 as surplus.  
The ambulance is in fair condition with milage of just over 166,000.  This 
ambulance may be sold at the live or online municipal auction or used as the 
Board determines (see letters from P. Parker & J. Ramono).   
   

4. Approve renewal (1st of 3) for tree maintenance & removal services to Terry 
Tree Service, LLC per rates as bid with a 3% increase (Public Works Dept.) – 
Request from Chad Roscoe for Town Board action to approve a renewal 
contract, the first of three, with Terry Tree Service, LLC, for tree maintenance 
and removal services per pricing as bid with a three percent (3%) pricing 
increase.  The new contract pricing will be effective immediately through 
December 31, 2023, with two additional annual renewal options each at the 
sole discretion of the Town and running per calendar year (see letter from C. 
Roscoe)           
  

5. Approve renewal (2nd of 3) for dumpster & recycling removal services to Waste 
Management of New York, LLC per rates as bid with a 0% increase (Public 
Works Dept.) – Request from Chad Roscoe for Town Board action to approve 
a renewal contract, the first of three, with Waste Management of New York, 
LLC for dumpster and recycling removal services per pricing as bid with no 
pricing increase.  The new contract pricing will be effective immediately for the 
period beginning January 1 through December 31, 2023, with one additional 
annual renewal options each at the sole discretion of the Town and running per 
calendar year (see letter from C. Roscoe).      
   



G:\FinanceDirector\FASC Materials\Agendas\2023\02 01 2023\02 01 2023 FASC Agenda ONLY Revised.docxPage 2 of 2 

6. Approve Change Order #1 (net increase of $5,151.70 for the Keeler 
Construction contract) for the Elmwood Avenue Sidewalk Project (Public Works 
Dept.) – Request from Chad Roscoe for Town Board action to approve change 
order #1 for the Elmwood Avenue Sidewalk Project in the amount of $5,151.70 
increasing to total project cost to $160,951.70 and increasing the total contract 
with Keeler Construction from $155,800 to $160,951.70.  The Sam grant 
funding for this project is $160,000.  Therefore, approval is also needed for the 
Finance Department to appropriate e the necessary funds (see letter from C. 
Roscoe).           
     

7. Amend the Department of Public Works’ table of organization and appoint 
Gretchen Paxon as Planning Clerk effective 2/13/2023 (Public Works Dept.) – 
Request from Mike Guyon for Town Board approval to amend the Public Works 
table of organization in create the position of Planning Clerk and abolish the 
title of Secretary to the Commissioner of Public Works, effective February 13, 
2023.  Further approval to appoint Gretchen Paxon to Planning Clerk with an 
annual salary of $48,175.40  – Group 2 Step 6 (35 hours weekly) also effective 
February 13, 2023.  This appointment is provisional and will service a 26 week 
probationary period upon the successful permanent appointment from the Civil 
Service list.  Note:  There is no salary change for Ms. Paxon, just the title 
change (see letter from M. Guyon).       
  

8. (Item removed – more information needed)        
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The next regularly scheduled meeting of the FASC will be held on 
WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 15, 2023, at 8:30 a.m.  

in the AUDITORIUM of the Brighton Town Hall.   
All members of the public are invited to attend FASC meetings. 

 

**AS PER THE REGULAR SCHEDULE** 



G:\FinanceDirector\FASC Materials\FASC Meeting Notes\2023\01 18 2023 FASC Meeting Notes.docx Page 1 of 2 

 

 

Brighton Town Board 
Finance and Administrative Services Committee 

Meeting Notes from the Wednesday, January 18, 2023 Meeting 
 

 
ATTENDEES 

 

FASC Committee members:         Other Town Councilmembers: 
Jason DiPonzio (Chair)    Christine Corrado 
Robin Wilt    
William Moehle 
Paula Parker (Staff to the Committee) 

 

Department Heads/Other attendees: 
Melissa Marquez (Genesee Co-op Federal Credit 
Union) 
Barb Van Kerkhove (Empire Justice Center)  
Connor Kimball (Enterprise Fleet Management)         
Mike Guyon (Public Works/Highway) 

   Steve Zimmer (Highway/Sewer) 
    

The Town Board’s Finance and Administrative Services Committee (the FASC) 
met at 8:30 a.m. and reviewed a number of contractual, procurement, finance 
and/or budget, and personnel related matters referred by Town departments and 
is prepared to make recommendations to the full Town Board as follows: 
 

Approval of Minutes:  Approval of Minutes – Receive and file the minutes of the 
January 4, 2023 meeting.  

 

Town Bid/Proposal Authorizations and Awards: 
 
No matters for this meeting. 
 

Grant Authorizations and Acceptances: 

 
No matters for this meeting. 
  

Contracts and Contract Change Orders: 
 

Approve contract extension (#2 of 2) with Raymond F. Wager, CPA, P.C. a 
division of Mengel Metzger Barr & Co. LLP for the 2022 Town audit and special 
review services (Finance Dept.)  – The FASC discussed with Paula Parker her 
request for Town Board action to authorize the second of two contract extensions 
with Raymond F. Wager, a division of Mengel Metzger Barr & Co. for the 2022 
Town Audit and special review services.  The total amount of the contract has 
increased by 5.8% or $1,700 for the prior year (2021) audit (see letter from P. 
Parker).    
FASC recommends the Town Board take favorable action on this matter. 
 

 



G:\FinanceDirector\FASC Materials\FASC Meeting Notes\2023\01 18 2023 FASC Meeting Notes.docx Page 2 of 2 

 

Budget Amendments and Transfers: 
   

Accept $500 donation from Howard Cohen and amend Police 2023 budget 
(Police Dept.) – The FASC discussed the request from Police Chief Catholdi for 
Town Board action to amend the Police Department budget as follows:  
 Increase (revenue):  A.POLCE.3120.2705 Gifts & Donations  $500 
 Increase (expense):  A.POLCE.3120.4.18  Program & Supplies $500        
This to accept a donation for Howard Cohen in the amount of $500 to be utilized 
for Police programs & Supplies (see letter from D. Catholdi). 
FASC recommends the Town Board take favorable action on this matter. 
 

Personnel Matters: 
 
No matters for this meeting. 
  

Other Matters for Action of the Town Board: 
 

No matters for this meeting. 
 

Other Matters for Discussion Only:  
 
DISCUSSION ITEM:  Public Banking Act.  Review the proposed bill and discuss 
sending a letter of support.  Melissa Marquez and Barb Van Kerkhove discussed 
the reintroduced bill in the New York State Senate to set into law the framework 
and regulations for municipalities to establish public banks.  Forming public 
banks could keep funds local and focus on funding community-based projects 
serving the needs of the community.  This law is in the very early stage of 
development but support from our local municipal leaders is being sought.  
 
REVIEW ENTERPRISE AUTO LEASE PROGRAM:  Connor Kimball presented 
updated information about the Enterprise Auto lease program.  The discussion 
centered around the leasing versus owning of a portion of our fleet consisting of 
small to medium size pick-up type trucks.  The discussion touched the 
advantages of keeping our fleet age newer and the flexibility of this type of 
program.  Connor will attend the next FASC meeting on February 1st to review 
some options.  
        

Matters Tabled for Research and/or Discussion: 

 
No matters for this meeting. 
 

Executive Session:   
 

No matters for this meeting. 
 

The meeting was adjourned at 10:15 a.m. 
 

The next regularly scheduled meeting of the FASC will be held on  
Wednesday, February 1st, 2023 at 8:30 AM  
in the AUDITORIUM**  at Brighton Town Hall. 

All members of the public are invited to attend FASC meetings. 
**AS PER THE REGULAR SCHEDULE** 















  Public Works Department 

 Commissioner of Public Works – Michael Guyon, P.E. 

     

    Chad Roscoe 
Junior Engineer 

 

 

2300 Elmwood Avenue  Rochester, New York 14618  www.townofbrighton.org 

Chad.Roscoe@townofbrighton.org   585-784-5224 

January 30, 2023 

 

The Honorable Finance and Administrative Services Committee  

Town of Brighton  

2300 Elmwood A venue  

Rochester, New York 14618 

 

Re: Tree Maintenance & Removal Services Contract Renewal;  

 

Dear Councilperson DiPonzio and Committee Members: 

 

The Town Board authorized a contract with Terry Tree Service, LLC on March 14, 2022 for tree maintenance and removal 

services.  This contract included an option to renew the contract for another twelve months.  This would be the first of three 

renewals available. 

 

Terry Tree is proposing a 3% increase due to the rate of inflation.  Table-1 shows the approved 2022 rates along with the proposed 

rate increase for 2023.  We feel that this increase is justifiable. 

 

Item No. Size 2022 % increase 2023 

1 14" and <  $     225.00  3%  $     231.75  

  15"-24"  $     675.00  3%  $     695.25  

  25"-36"  $  1,200.00  3%  $  1,236.00  

  37"-48"  $  2,400.00  3%  $  2,472.00  

  49" and >  $  3,100.00  3%  $  3,193.00  

2 Tree Trimming  $     225.00  3%  $     231.75  

3 Stump Removal  $     250.00  3%  $     257.20  

4 Emergency Call Surcharge  $     300.00  3%  $     309.00  

5 Cabling & Bracing  $       12.50  3%  $       12.88  
 

Therefore, I am recommending that the Finance and Administrative Services Committee advise the Town Board to renew the 

Tree Maintenance & Removal Services contract with Terry Tree Service, LLC.  

 

Funding is available in the account A.DPW.8560 4.43 of the 2023 approved budget in the amount of $115,000.  

 

Thank you for your attention to this matter and do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions regarding this matter. 

 

Sincerely, 

 
Chad Roscoe 

Junior Engineer, DPW 



  Public Works Department 
 Commissioner of Public Works – Michael Guyon, P.E. 

     

    Chad Roscoe 
Junior Engineer 

 

 

2300 Elmwood Avenue  Rochester, New York 14618  www.townofbrighton.org 
Chad.Roscoe@townofbrighton.org   585-784-5224 

January 26, 2023 

 

 

The Honorable Finance and Administrative Services Committee  

Town of Brighton  

2300 Elmwood Avenue  

Rochester, New York 14618 

 

Re: Renewal of Dumpster & Recycling Contract 

 For Town Facilities, Parks, and Recreation 

 

 

 Dear Councilperson DiPonzio and Committee Members: 

 

 Back on February 24, 2021 the Town Board awarded Waste Management the Dumpster & 

Recycling Contract for the term of one year with the option to renew for three one-year terms.  The contract 

allows up to a 5% annual increase to the proposed rates.  See the attached spreadsheet for the 2021 prices 

for Dumpster & Recycling services.  Waste Management stated that there would be no increase to the 

existing rates (see attached letter from WM).  Therefore, I am asking for approval to renew the contract 

with Waste Management for another year.  This would be the second renewal of the three available. 

 

 Thank you for your attention to this matter and do not hesitate to contact me if you have any 

questions regarding this matter. 

 

 

Sincerely, 

 
Chad Roscoe 

Junior Engineer, DPW 

 

 

 

  



$ ppu
Service Location W M Y WM WM Mth  Yearly $ Comments
Town Hall ‐ (6 cu yd & 9 toters) 1 4.33 52 23.50$          101.76$                 1,221.06$             
Operation Center ‐ (2 toters) 0.5 2.17 26 25.00$          54.25$                    651.00$                
Town Park ‐ Recycle Jan‐Dec (8 cu yd) 1 4.33 52 24.00$          103.92$                 1,247.04$             
Meridian Centre Park ‐ Recycle April‐Nov (8 cu yd) 0.5 2.17 17 24.00$          52.08$                    416.64$                
Buckland Park (Park) ‐ Recycle April ‐ Oct (8 cu yd) 0.5 2.17 15 24.00$          52.08$                    364.56$                
Buckland Park (Lodge) ‐ Recycle Jan‐ Dec (8 cu yd) 1 4.33 52 24.00$          103.92$                 1,247.04$             

RO Operation Center ‐ Rolloff (40 cu yd) 1,678.50$               see chart below

Town Hall ‐ (10 cu yd) 2 8.66 104 37.59$          325.53$                 3,906.35$             
Brighton Town Park (8 cu cy) 1 4.33 52 29.00$          125.57$                 1,506.84$             
Meridian Centre Park April‐Nov (8 cu yd) 0.5 2.17 17 29.00$          62.93$                    503.44$                
Buckland Park (Park) April ‐ Oct (8 cu yd) 0.5 2.17 15 29.00$          62.93$                    440.51$                
Buckland Park (Lodge) Jan‐ Dec (8 cu yd) 1 4.33 52 29.00$          125.57$                 1,506.84$             

14,689.82$   GRAND TOTAL

Feb May Sep Dec

6.75 5.8 5.26 4.64 Tons

337.50$          290.00$        263.00$         232.00$        Tip fee 50.00$                    

139.00$          139.00$        139.00$         139.00$        $ Trip 139.00$                 

476.50$          429.00$        402.00$         371.00$        Total 1,678.50$              

Pick‐ups Per

Re
cy
cl
e

TR
AS

H

Theses are based upon 2020 pick ups

Waste Management Rolloff

This chart is used to approximate the cost for a yearly rolloff price



 
 
 
 
 
 
January 26, 2023 
 
Town of Brighton 
2300 Elmwood Ave 
Rochester, NY  14618 
Attn: Mr Chad Roscoe 
 
 

RE: 2023 Contract Extension for Dumpster & Recycling Services 
 

Dear Mr Roscoe: 
 
This letter will formally acknowledge agreement between the Town of Brighton and Waste Management 
of New York LLC (WMNY) concerning the extension of the present contract for the Dumpster and 
Recycling Services. We agree to continue the service under the same terms and conditions for the period 
of January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2023.  
 
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (716) 374-0073.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Jacqueline D. Bialaszewski 
Public Sector Representative 

 
 
 

 

 

 



  Public Works Department 
 Commissioner of Public Works – Michael Guyon, P.E. 

     

    Chad Roscoe 
Junior Engineer 

 

 

2300 Elmwood Avenue  Rochester, New York 14618  www.townofbrighton.org 
Chad.Roscoe@townofbrighton.org   585-784-5224 

1/27/23 

 

The Honorable Finance and Administrative Services Committee 

Town of Brighton 

2300 Elmwood Avenue 

Brighton, NY 14618 

 

Re: Elmwood Avenue Sidewalks 

 Change Order 1 

 

Honorable Supervisor and Finance Committee Members: 

 

The Town Board at their August 10, 2022, meeting authorized the Supervisor to execute an agreement with 

Keeler Construction Company, Inc. to construct sidewalks along the north side of Elmwood Avenue for an 

amount not to exceed $155,800.  

 

During construction of the sidewalks, the quantity estimated for detectable warnings was not enough to 

cover the new curb ramp areas and therefore the quantity needed to be increased to ensure a proper ADA 

compliant transition to grade.  In addition, three additional structures needed adjustment to meet the 

elevation of the new sidewalks.  Furthermore, there was an overrun in topsoil material that was needed to 

meet existing grades along with an underrun in the amount of concrete material needed. 

 

A summary of additions & deductions from the contract are outlined in Table 1 below. As shown in Table 

1, the additions and deductions from the Base Bid contract results in a net increase of $5,151.70.  The total 

change in the base contract amount represents an increase of 3.3%, 

 

Table 1 - Summary of Contract Changes 
Item 

# Description Unit Cost Original Cost  Final Qty  Change Cost of Change 

101 New Concrete Sidewalks 
 $            

10.00  8750 SF  8050.50 SF -699.5  $      (6,995.00) 

125 Detectable Warning Units 
 $            

30.00  64 SF 95.5 SF 31.5  $            945.00  

200 
Adjust Monuments & 
Appurtenances 

 $      
2,000.00  1 Ea 4 Ea 3  $        6,000.00  

500 Lawn Restoration 
 $              

3.00  1700 SF 3433.9 SF 1733.9  $        5,201.70  

    Net Change to Contract  $        5,151.70  

 

 



 

Funding for this project was provided by a combination of a $60,000 Community Development Block Grant 

and a $100,000 SAM Grant for a total of $160,000. The total project cost after the change order is 

$160,951.70, which results in a funding gap of $951.70. Therefore, we are requesting that an additional 

$951.70 be appropriated into the project account to cover the project overages and that the Supervisor be 

authorized to execute Change Order 1 as attached.  

 

Furthermore, we are also requesting authorization for the Finance Department to complete the necessary 

budget transfers and amendments to fund this work.  

 

I will attend your regularly scheduled meeting on February 1, 2023 to discuss this matter in more detail. As 

always, your consideration of these matters is greatly appreciated. 

 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 
Chad Roscoe 

Town of Brighton 

 

Cc: P. Parker 

M. Guyon 

 E. Garcia 

 S. Zimmer 

  








	02 01 2023 Waste Management Dumpster & Recycling Renewal.pdf
	2023 FASC Permission to renew Dumpster & Recycling
	2021 Waste Management Bid Prices
	WM - Brighton Dumpsters 2023 Extension




